
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 July 2024 at 10.15 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Cllr B Castle 
 
Reserves: 
 

Cllr M Dower (1) 
Cllr G Farquhar (2) 
 

Cllr A Filer 
 

Cllr S Moore 
 
 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5845 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Louise Smith on 01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 25 June 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5 - 10 

 The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is 
included with the agenda sheet for noting. 
 

 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence at Trouville Hotel, 5-7 Priory Road, 
Bournemouth, BH2 5DH 

11 - 44 

 The Licensing Authority has received an application for a new premises 
licence for the premises known as the Trouville Hotel, 5 – 7 Priory Road, 

Bournemouth. 
 

This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for 
determination. 
 

 

6.   Review of Premises Licence - Pirata, 125 Charminster Road, 

Bournemouth 
45 - 76 

 The Licensing Authority has received an application from Dorset Police to 
review the premises licence for the premises known as Pirata, 125 

Charminster Road, Bournemouth. 
 

This matter is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for 
determination.   
 

NOTE: In relation to this item of business, the Sub Committee may be 
asked to consider the following resolution depending on the course of 
discussions at the hearing and the content of any supplementary 

information submitted: 
 

“That under Section 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and with regard to Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following item of business on the grounds that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs such interest in disclosing the 

information and that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

 



 
 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 

be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE – PROTOCOL FOR 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This protocol for public speaking applies to Licensing Committee and Sub 

Committee hearings in relation to matters including the licensing of alcohol, 
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, gambling, sex establishments 
and hackney carriage and private h
[...]
arings 

1. The Licensing Officer presents their report. 
 

2. Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder. 

 
3. Applicant/licence holder presents their case. 
 

4. Questions of the applicant/licence holder by all parties, Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 

5. All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke 
last to go first). The Hearing will then conclude. 

 

6. Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 

(Councillors new to Licensing may observe deliberations but will not take part 
in the decision making). 

 

7. Notification of the decision will be given following deliberations at the 
conclusion of the hearing, to be followed by a written decision letter where 

possible within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the 
last day on which the hearing was held.  

 

8. The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at 
the conclusion of the Hearing. Information about the right of appeal as 

appropriate will also be included in the written decision letter. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Licensing Committee on 7.12.23 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Application for a Premises Licence at Trouville Hotel, 5-7 
Priory Road, Bournemouth, BH2 5DH 

Meeting date  3 July 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Mr Philip Day of Laceys Solicitors has made an application on 
behalf of ABQ Leisure Ltd for a new premises licence at the 
Trouville Hotel, located at 5-7 Priory Road, Bournemouth 

The application is to permit:  

 Plays (Indoors)  -10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday   
 Indoor sporting events - 10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday  

 Live Music (Indoors)  - 10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday   

 Recorded Music (Indoors) - 10:00 to 01:00 Monday to 
Sunday   

 Performances of dance (Indoors) - 10:00 to 01:00 Monday 
to Sunday   

 Activity similar to music and dance (Indoors) - 10:00 to 
01:00 Monday to Sunday   

 Late night refreshment (Indoors) - 23:00 to 01:00 Monday to 
Sunday for non residents and until 05:00 hours for residents 
and bona fide guests 

 Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Sales) from 10:00 to 01:00 on 
every day of the week, for non residents and 24 hours a day 
for residents and bona fide guests.   
 

The Licensing Authority has received  representations from 27 
other persons on the grounds that to grant the application would 
undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of 
public nuisance, public safety and protection of children from harm  
licensing objectives.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made; 

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence; 

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 

11

Agenda Item 5



full reasons for their decision. 

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in representation. 

Where representations have been received in relation to an 
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the 
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all 
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s 
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

12



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Kieron Wilson – Portfolio Holder for Housing, and Regulatory 
Services. 

Corporate Director  Jillian Kay – Corporate Director for Wellbeing  

Report Authors Ellie King – Licensing Officer  

Wards  Bournemouth Central  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. An application was made by Philip Day of Laceys Solicitors on behalf of ABQ 
Leisure Ltd on 09 May 2024 for a premises licence to allow plays, indoor sporting 
events, live and recorded music, performances of dance and activity similar to music 
and dance between 10:00 and 01:00 hours on every day of the week. Provision of 
late night refreshment between 23:00 and 01:00 hours for non residents and until 
05:00 for residents and their guests and on and of sales of alcohol between 10:00 
and 01:00 for non residents and 24 hours a day for residents and their guests.   

2. A copy of the application and layout plan is attached at appendix 1.   

3. A location plan is shown at appendix 2. 

4. This premises previously benefitted from a premises licence which permitted live 
and recorded music, performance of dance and activity similar to music and dance 
between 10:00 and 01:00 on every day of the week, late night refreshment between 
23:00 and 01:00 on every day of the week and on and off sales of alcohol between 
10:00 and 01:00 Monday to Saturday and 12:00 and 01:00 on Sunday. 

5. The new application largely replicates the lapsed licence,  with the exception of the  
following: 

 Plays and indoor sporting events have been added to the licensable activities,  

 The licensable hours for the supply of alcohol to non residents  have been 
extended to allow alcohol to be supplied on a Sunday from 10:00 instead of 
12:00 and to permit the supply of alcohol to residents and their bona fide guests  
24 hours a day.  

 The licensable hours for late night  refreshments to residents and their bona fide 
guests has been extended to 05:00 to allow the hotel to provide hot food and 
drinks to their residents and bona fide guests 24hrs a day .  

 Amended conditions have been offered.  

6. The previous  licence lapsed on 21 February 2024 because the licence holder was 
the subject of insolvency under Section 27 of the Licensing Act 2003 and no 
application was made to transfer the licence under Section 50 was made in time to 
secure the licence.    

7. There have been no complaints or issues reported to the licensing authority in 
respect of these premises.   

13



Consultation  

8. The application was served on all responsible authorities.  The applicant confirmed 
that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper. 

9. The application prompted representations from 27 other persons under the 
prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and 
protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

10. A copy of the representations received is attached at Appendix 3  

11. There are no representations from any of the Responsible Authorities.  

Options Appraisal 

12. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters:  

 The representations made by the 27 other persons  

 The submissions made by or on behalf of the applicant    

 The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public safety and the protection 
of children from harm. 

 The Licensing Act 2003, appropriate Regulations, Statutory Revised 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (December 
2023) and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

Summary of financial implications 

13. An appeal may be made against the decision of the Sub-Committee by the applicant 
or any party making representation to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a 
financial impact on the Council. 

Summary of legal implications 

14. If Members decide to determine the application or attach conditions to the licence, in 
a way which the applicant or those making representations do not agree to, then 
those parties may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day such parties are notified in writing, of the decision. 

Summ
[...]
thors Sarah Rogers – Principal Licensing Officer 

Wards  Talbot & Branksome Woods  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The application for review of the premises licence, under Section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, by Dorset Police was received on 15 May 2024.   

2. Dorset Police believe that the premises have undermined all four licensing 
objectives - the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, 
public safety and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

3. A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 1. 

4. The premises have had the benefit of a premises licence since January 2007 and 
were transferred to the current licence holder and DPS in January 2020.  No 
changes to the terms and conditions of the licence have been sought since grant.  A 
copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

5. It is only since 2020 that information has been received regarding concerns over the 
premises from Dorset Police which are highlighted in the review application.  Prior to 
that time no complaints were received and no concerns raised to the licensing 
authority. 

Consultation 

6. A copy of the review application was served on all responsible authorities and the 
licence holder on 15 May 2024. 

7. The Licensing Officer attended the premises on 16 May 2024 and displayed a site 
notices on the premises and another on a lamppost directly opposite.  Two further 
notices were placed in the main public noticeboards of the council offices in Bourne 
Avenue and St Stephen’s Road.  A notice was also published on the council’s 
website. 

8. No representations were received from any of the other responsible authorities or 
any other person. 

Options Appraisal 

9. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: -  

 The application made by Dorset Police and supplementary evidence provided.  

 The submissions made by or made on behalf of the premises li
[...]
erator to understand the significance of 

compliance both with licence conditions and ensuring that the licensing objectives are consistently 

being promoted.  Dorset Police have recently become concerned that the operator is no longer 

willing to engage with our officers or implement any improvements, which we believe should now 

be brought to the attention of the BCP Council Sub-Committee for their consideration. 

 

Dorset Police no longer have confidence in the DPS or Premises Licence Holder to uphold the 

licensing objectives at this premises. 

52



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

This application for a review of the premises licence for Pirata, 125 Charminster Road, 

Bournemouth, is being submitted by Dorset Police as we can demonstrate that this premises has 

undermined the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Safety and the 

Protection of Children from Harm. 

 

It is and always has been the intention of Dorset Police Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team to 

engage and support licensees throughout Dorset to promote the four licensing objectives of 

Preventing Crime & Disorder, Preventing Public Nuisance, Promoting Public Safety and 

Protecting Children from Harm. 

 

It is our expectation that all licensees will endeavour to meet these objectives and fulfil their duty 

as licensees with responsibilities to uphold these objectives and meet the conditions of their 

premises licence. 

 

Dorset Police are receiving increased reports of concern regarding this premises, which includes 

intelligence and evidence which links the operator of this premises with Class A drugs, their lack 

of welfare and safeguarding for customers and staff (particularly relating to incidents of assault), 

their inability to meet key conditions of their premises licence, and that the operator no longer 

wishes to engage with Dorset Police, removing our abili
[...]
to a 
community or presents a risk to those that enjoy the use of a licensed premise, appropriate action must 
be taken to seek improvement and address those concerns. 
 
Dorset Police have identified and continue to receive reports of concerns associated with this premises.  
No further engagement tools are available to Dorset Police that will support the management of this 
premises to improve their operating practices to enable compliance and if this Premises Licence were 
to remain in effect, then it is likely that the conditions of the licence will continue to be breached, 
mismanagement will continue to occur, and the licensing objectives will be undermined. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Dorset Police invite the Sub-Committee to follow the Section 182 Guidance, issued by the Secretary of 
State, which invites the members of the Sub-Committee to consider the above options in their 
determination.  It is our view that to avoid the revocation of the Premises Licence, the members of the 
Sub-Committee should be satisfied that one of the alternative outcomes will mitigate the concerns that 
have been highlighted above. 
 
This premises has benefitted from a disproportionately high level of support and intervention than other 
premises of a similar nature and size throughout the BCP Council area.  Dorset Police and our partners 
recognise our role to engage positively and support licence holders to achieve compliance and to uphold 
the licensing objectives.  Whilst Dorset Police value the significance of each of the licensing objectives, 
concerns are heightened when there is a risk to the prevention of crime and disorder, where immediate 
action is prioritised.   
 
This is particularly the case for matters where violence against women and girls (VAWG) is apparent, 
which has been associated to this premises as has been evidenced.  Dorset Police invite the members 
of the Sub-Committee to consider this report, alongside the appendices and CCTV footage, and support 
us to ensure
[...]
 holder of premises 
licence: 

Mr Enrico Guadagno  

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol: 

Mr Enrico Guadagno   

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 

See Conditions 1.3 and 1.4 

 
 
 
Issued:    03 January 2007 Mrs Nananka Randle 

Revised:  23 January 2020 [Transfer and Vary DPS] Licensing Manager 

 

75



This page is intentionally left blank

76


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 Application for a Premises Licence at Trouville Hotel, 5-7 Priory Road, Bournemouth, BH2 5DH
	Appendix 1 - Copy of premises licence application and layout plan
	Appendix 1 - Copy of premises licence application and layout plan.pdf
	PLAN TROUVILLE.pdf

	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Copy of representations from 27 other persons

	6 Review of Premises Licence - Pirata, 125 Charminster Road, Bournemouth
	Appendix 1 - Copy review application and supplementary evidence
	M218198 Appendix 1.pdf
	M218198 Appendix 1a

	Appendix 2 - Location plan
	Appendix 3 - Copy current premises licence






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 03 July 2024 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr A Filer 

 
 

 
20. Election of Chair  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor Farquhar be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

21. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Sandra Moore & Brian Castle. Cllrs 
Farquar and Dower stepped up as reserve members to sit on the Sub-
Committee. 

 
22. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion. 
 

23. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings was noted. 
 

24. Application for a Premises Licence at Trouville Hotel, 5-7 Priory Road, 

Bournemouth, BH2 5DH  
 

Present: 
 
BCP Council:  

Ellie King – Licensing Officer  
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee  

Louise Smith –Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
Michelle Cutler – Democratic Support 
 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing, 
which was agreed by all parties.  

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 

the Minute Book.  
 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 July 2024 

 
Mr Philip Day of Laceys Solicitors made an application on behalf of ABQ 

Leisure Ltd for a new premises licence at the Trouville Hotel, located at 5-7 
Priory Road, Bournemouth 

The application was to permit:  

 Plays (Indoors)  -10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday   

 Indoor sporting events - 10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday  

 Live Music (Indoors)  - 10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday   

 Recorded Music (Indoors) - 10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday   

 Performances of dance (Indoors) - 10:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday   

 Activity similar to music and dance (Indoors) - 10:00 to 01:00 

Monday to Sunday   

 Late night refreshment (Indoors) - 23:00 to 01:00 Monday to Sunday 
for non residents and until 05:00 hours for residents and bona fide 

guests 

 Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Sales) from 10:00 to 01:00 on every 

day of the week, for non residents and 24 hours a day for residents 
and bona fide guests.   
 

The Licensing Authority had received representations from 27 other 
persons on the grounds that to grant the application would undermine the 

prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public 
safety and protection of children from harm licensing objectives.  
 

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions:  

 
For the Applicant: 
Philip Day – Applicant’s representative  

Muhammad Malik - applicant  
 

Other Persons: 
Karen & Anthony Davies (also representing Laith & Diana Majeed, who had 
made a representation but did not attend).  

Stewart Green  
 

The following joined the meeting virtually: 
Michael Carr  
Keith Lucas  

Peter Jopling 
 

The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 
grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 

retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 

 
Decision: 
 
GRANTED as applied for, to include the conditions offered by the 
Applicant Company as detailed in Part 3 Operating Schedule, 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 July 2024 

 
Paragraph M.  In addition, that the following conditions, be added to 

the Licence at the request of the Sub- Committee: 
 

 That all non-fixed tables and chairs located in the outside areas 

at the front of the premises be removed by 11pm each day. 

 That contact details of the hotel manager and DPS be placed on 

display within the hotel reception area and made available to 
residents of Coast Development if requested. 

 

Reasons for Decision 
 

The Sub-Committee considered all the information which had been 
submitted before the Hearing and contained in the report for Agenda Item 
5, together with verbal submissions made at the hearing by Mr Philip Day, 

the applicant’s solicitor, Mr Muhammad Malik, on behalf of the applicant 
and Mrs Davies (also representing Mr Davies and Mr and Mrs Majeed), Mr 

Green, Mr Carr, Mr Lucas and Mr Jopling all objecting to the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the 27 written representations made 

by ‘other persons’ and noted the concerns raised should the licence be 
granted. The Sub-Committee noted the issues raised re anti-social 

behaviour being experienced in the wider locality and were sympathetic to 
the residents’ concerns that the licence if granted would exacerbate the 
problems. However, in determining this application, the Sub-Committee is 

only able to consider the licensing objectives and whether the proposed 
premises licence would undermine those licensing objectives. No relevant 

substantial evidence had been provided that the premises, if licensed would 
lead to increased crime and disorder or public nuisance in the local 
area that could be considered when determining the application.  

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Licensing Officer had advised that no 

complaints had been made to the Licensing team when the Trouville Hotel 
was previously operational under the lapsed licence and no complaints had 
been received regarding the recent operation under the Temporary Event 

Notices. The Sub-Committee particularly noted that no representations had 
been made by either Dorset Police or Environment Health or any other 

responsible authority and that there was no evidence of crime and disorder, 
public nuisance or public safety issues associated with the premises. The 
Sub-Committee deem each responsible authority to be an expert in their 

respective field and the licensing authority’s main source of advice in 
relation to a particular licensing objective. For example, the police have a 

key role in managing the night-time economy and should usually therefore 
be the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the 
promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objective. 

 
Residents were concerned that table and chairs being outside the premises 

overnight could attract late night drinkers and the Sub-Committee did agree 
that such furniture could encourage those walking from the town centre to 
sit and cause a noise nuisance. Mr Day on behalf of the premises offered a 

condition that the non-fixed tables and chairs would be removed and stored 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 July 2024 

 
away by 11pm each evening to mitigate this concern and the Sub-

Committee agreed that this condition should be added to the Licence 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that Mr Jopling had in the past complained to 

the Premises regarding late night noise and people drinking on the roof to 
no effect. The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant company has 

experience of running hotels in the local area and Mr Malik representing the 
Applicant appeared proactive and keen to work with residents. The Sub-
Committee felt it was proportionate to add a condition to the licence that 

relevant contact details for the hotel manager and DPS be displayed in the 
hotel reception area and made available to residents of Coast Development 

so that should a problem occur, the manager or DPS can be made aware 
immediately and that any incidents of public nuisance or crime and disorder 
be reported to the Police as appropriate. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted all the conditions offered within the operating 

schedule and appreciated that the Applicant had endeavoured to bring the 
Licence up to date and include the array of conditions that the Licensing 
Authority expects in order to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

  
The Sub-Committee was mindful of the spirit of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the presumption to grant and the case of Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough 

Magistrates’ Court 2008. 
  

It was noted that a review of the premises licence could be applied for at 
any time by a Responsible Authority or any other person should there be 
any issues associated with the premises in the future that undermine the 

licensing objectives. 
 

In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 
guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 

as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
Right of Appeal 
  

All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 
Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 

the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 
 
 

25. Review of Premises Licence - Pirata, 125 Charminster Road, Bournemouth  
 

Present: 
 
BCP Council:  

Sarah Rogers – Licensing Officer  
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee  

Louise Smith –Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
Michelle Cutler – Democratic Support 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 July 2024 

 
 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing, 
which was agreed by all parties.  
 

The Licensing Officer presented the report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix B to these minutes in 

the Minute Book.  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and with regard to Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 

meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest 
in disclosing the information and that it involves the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

This item was restricted by virtue of paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
Exempt information – Categories 1 (information relating to any individual), 2 
(information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) and 7 

(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (other than the authority)). 

 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider the application for review of the 
premises licence, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The review 

request from Dorset Police was received on 15 May 2024.   
 

Dorset Police believed that the premises had undermined all four licensing 
objectives - the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public 
nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm licensing 

objectives with full details of the review appended to the Officer Report.  In 
addition to the review application, the Police submitted some 

supplementary information and showed the Committee two CCTV videos to 
support their review request. 
 

The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub- 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions:  

 
Applicant:  
Vanessa Rosales - Dorset Police 

Louise Busfield – Dorset Police 
 

License Holder:  
Mr Enrico Guadagno – Premises Licence Holder 
 

The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 
grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 

questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 July 2024 

 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal 

Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 
Decision: 

 
RESOLVED that having considered the application to review the 

premises licence for the premises known as ‘Pirata’, 125 Charminster 
Road, Bournemouth, BH8 8UH, the Sub-Committee has decided to 
revoke the premises license on the grounds that the premises are not 

upholding the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, and the 
protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

  

Reasons for Decision: 
  

The Sub-Committee considered all the information which had been 
submitted before the hearing and contained in the report for Agenda Item 6, 

the written evidence provided by Dorset Police in support of the application 
for review and the verbal submissions made at the hearing by Louise 
Busfield and Vanessa Rosales on behalf of Dorset Police, and by Mr Enrico 

Guadagno, both Premises Licence Holder and DPS.  
 
In determining the review, the Sub-Committee considered the options 

available as set out in the recommendations of the report and the Licensing 
Act 2003 and acknowledged that it was only able to consider matters 

directly relevant to the licensing objectives in respect of the operation of the 
premises licence. 
  

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises had failed to engage with 
Dorset Police despite repeated attempts by the Police to address issues 

that had arisen at the premises. The Sub-Committee noted that this was a 
small business being run solely by the Premises Licence Holder/DPS and 
they had no confidence after considering the evidence before them and 

hearing from the parties that the premises would not continue to undermine 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public 

safety and the prevention of children from harm. 
   
The Sub-Committee shared the view of Dorset Police that none of the other 

available options would address the reasons for the review and that these 
options would not be appropriate in upholding the Licensing Objectives 

  
The Sub-Committee accepted that Dorset Police had identified and 
continued to receive reports of concerns associated with this premises and 

that no further engagement tools were available to Dorset Police that would 
support the management of this premises to improve their operating 

practices to enable compliance. 
  
In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, 
paragraphs 11.27 and 11.28 of the section 182 revised statutory guidance, 

as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, as set out 



– 7 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
03 July 2024 

 
in the Licensing Act 2003 and agreed that revocation of the Licence was a 

proportionate response to the issues raised in the review. 
  
Right of appeal 

  
An appeal against the review decision may be made to a Magistrates Court 

within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
determination on the review. An appeal may be made by the premises 
licence holder, the Chief Officer of Police and/or any interested person who 

made relevant representations. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.10pm.  

 CHAIRMAN 


